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Section 106 of the National Historic 

Preservation Act (NHPA)



Minor Projects PA Project Assessment Form

Date:

Project Designation Number:

Route Number:

Project Description:

Feature crossed (if applicable):

City/Township:     County:       

Information reviewed (please check all that apply):

Other (please specify):

Please specify all applicable categories and condition(s) (conditions that are applicable are highlighted): 

[BOTH Condition A, which pertains
to Archaeological Resources, and Condition B, which pertains to Above-Ground Resources, must 
be satisfied]

Condition A (Archaeological Resources)



Minor Projects PA Project Assessment Form

Condition B (Above-Ground Resources)

[BOTH Condition A, which pertains to Archaeological Resources, and 
Condition B, which pertains to Above-Ground Resources, must be satisfied]

Condition A (Archaeological Resources)

Condition B (Above-Ground Resources)



Minor Projects PA Project Assessment Form

Are there any commitments associated with this project? If yes, please explain and include in the 
Additional Comments Section below.    

Does the project result in a de minimis impact to a Section 4(f) protected historic resource? If yes, please 
explain in the Additional Comments Section below.

Additional Comments:
Above-ground Resources



Minor Projects PA Project Assessment Form

Archaeological Resources

Accidental Discovery

INDOT Cultural Resources staff reviewer(s):



INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
DIVISION OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

AND ARCHAEOLOGY
402 West Washington Street, Room W274

Indianapolis, Indiana  46204-2739
Telephone Number: (317) 232-1646 

Fax Number: (317) 232-0693 
E-mail: dhpa@dnr.IN.gov

Where applicable, the use of this form is recommended but not required by the Division of Historic Preservation and Archaeology.

PROJECT OVERVIEW



Recommendation

 Pursuant to IC-14-21-1, if any archaeological artifacts or human remains are uncovered during construction, 
demolition, or earthmoving activities, state law (Indiana Code 14-21-1-27 and 29) requires that the discovery 
must be reported to the Department of Natural Resources within two (2) business days.  In that event, please call 
(317) 232-1646.

Attachments

Curation
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Red Flag and Hazardous Materials
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INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Driving Indiana’s Economic Growth 

100 North Senate Avenue
Room N642
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2216  (317) 232-5348 FAX: (317) 233-4929

, Governor
Commissioner

Date:   November 30, 2017 

To: Hazardous Materials Unit 
Environmental Services 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
100 N Senate Avenue, Room N642 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

From: Harlan Ford 
Crawfordsville District 
41 W 300 N 
Crawfordsville, IN 
Hford1@indot.in.gov 

Re: RED FLAG INVESTIGATION 
1600886, State Project 
Small Structure Replacement 
SR-234, CV 234-023-18.14 
Fountain County, Indiana 

NARRATIVE 

This project is located on SR-234 1.56 miles E. of US-41 at RP 18+14 in Fountain County. SR-234 is not part of the 
National Highway System or the National Truck Network.  SR-234 is classified as being a Rural Major Collector on the 3R 
System and is not part of the 4R System. The project involves the replacement of a box culvert.  Small structure 
replacement is the only option for this project due to the advanced deterioration of the current structure. The project is 
not expected to require additional right of way, however if that should change the amount purchased should be limited 

removal, and underdrain perpetuation.  At this time, the unofficial MOT plan is to use a detour and close SR-234. By 
closing SR-234 traffic would be required to detour to the north travelling along US-41 to the west and SR-341 to the 
east in order to connect to SR-32 as an alternate east-west route.  This project may also have restriction prohibiting 
work in the waterway between the dates of April 1st through June 30th in consideration of fish spawning.  Also, this 
project is likely to involve some tree clearing. The tree clearing will be restricted to April 1st through September 30th in 
consideration of endangered bat species. 

SUMMARY 

Infrastructure  
Indicate the number of items of concern found within 0.5 mile and an explanation why each item within 
the 0.5 mile search radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

Religious Facilities N/A Recreational Facilities N/A 
Airports N/A Pipelines N/A 
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Cemeteries N/A Railroads N/A 
Hospitals N/A Trails N/A 
Schools N/A Managed Lands N/A 

 
Explanation: N/A 
 
 

Water Resources 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within 0.5 mile and an explanation why each item within 
the 0.5 mile search radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

NWI - Points 1 NWI - Wetlands N/A 
Karst Springs N/A IDEM 303d Listed Lakes N/A 

N/A Lakes 1 
NWI - Lines 1 Floodplain - DFIRM N/A 

IDEM 303d Listed Rivers and 
Streams (Impaired) N/A Cave Entrance Density N/A 

Rivers and Streams 1 Sinkhole Areas N/A 
Canal Routes - Historic N/A Sinking-Stream Basins N/A 

Urbanized Area Boundary 
(UAB) N/A   

 
Explanation:  
 
NWI POINTS 
One NWI point was located within 0.5 mile radius of the project area.  It is located 0.33 miles south of the project area 
and no impact is expected. 
 
NWI LINES 
One NWI line was located passing through the 0.5 mile radius of the project area. It is located 0.09 miles southwest of 
the project area and no impact is expected. 
 
Rivers and Streams 
Panther Creek and was identified within the 0.5 mile search radius of the project area. It is located 0.08 miles 
southwest of the project area and no impact is expected. 
 
Due to the proximity of the structure it is likely that additional water resources such as unnamed tributaries, regulated 
drains, wetlands, and roadside ditches are located in the project area. A Waters of the US Report will be prepared and 
coordination with INDOT Ecology and Waterway Permitting will occur. 
 
Lakes 
One lake was identified in the half mile radius of the project area.  The lake is un-named on GIS and is located 0.41 
miles northwest of the project area. No impact is expected. 
 

Mining/Mineral Exploration 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within 0.5 mile and an explanation why each item within 
the 0.5 mile search radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

Petroleum Wells N/A Petroleum Fields N/A 
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 N/A  N/A 

Explanation: N/A 

Hazardous Material Concerns 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within 0.5 mile and an explanation why each item within 
the 0.5 mile search radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

Brownfield Sites N/A Restricted Waste Sites N/A 
Corrective Action Sites (RCRA) N/A Septage Waste Sites N/A 
Confined Feeding Operations N/A Solid Waste Landfills N/A 

Construction Demolition Waste N/A State Cleanup Sites N/A 
RCRA Generators N/A Tire Waste Sites N/A 

Infectious/Medical Waste Sites N/A Waste Transfer Stations N/A 

Lagoon/Surface Impoundments N/A RCRA Waste Treatment, Storage, 
and Disposal Sites (TSDs) N/A 

Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks (LUSTs) N/A Underground Storage Tanks 

(USTs) N/A 

Manufactured Gas Plant Sites N/A Voluntary Remediation Program N/A 
NPDES Facilities N/A Superfund N/A 

NPDES Pipe Locations N/A Institutional Control Sites N/A 
Open Dump Sites N/A 

Explanation: 

Ecological Information  
The Fountain County listing of the Indiana Natural Heritage Data Center information on endangered, threatened, 
or rare (ETR) species and high quality natural communities is attached with ETR species highlighted. Coordination 
with IDNR will occur. 

A review of the USFWS database did not indicate the presence of endangered bat species in or within 0.5 mile radius of 
the project area. The project area is in a rural area surrounded mostly by farm fields. A field check on July 10, 2017  
confirmed that no evidence of bats was seen or heard under or in the culvert  #CV 234-023-18.14, which is also stated 
in the June 29, 2017, culvert inspection report. The range-wide programmatic consultation for the Indiana Bat and 
Northern Long-eared Bat will be completed according to "Using the USFWS's IPaC System for Listed Bat Consultation 
for INDOT Projects" dated October 25, 2017.   

Rusty Patched Bumblebees  
An inquiry using the USFWS Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) website did not indicate the presence of 
the federally endangered species, the Rusty Patched Bumble Bee, in or within the 0.5 miles of the project area. No 
impact is expected. 

Cultural Resources 
es A-3, A-9, and B-4 of the MPPA.  Coordination will occur 

with INDOT ES Cultural Resources. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Include recommendations from each section.  If there are no recommendations, please indicate N/A: 
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INFRASTRUCTURE: N/A 

WATER RESOURCES:  Due to the proximity of the structure it is likely that additional water resources such as unnamed 
tributaries, regulated drains, wetlands, and roadside ditches are located in the project area. A Waters of the US Report 
will be prepared and coordination with INDOT Ecology and Waterway Permitting will occur. 

MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION: N/A 

HAZMAT CONCERNS: N/A 

ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION: Coordination with IDNR will occur.  The range-wide programmatic consultation for the 
Indiana Bat and Northern Long-eared Bat will be completed according to "Using the USFWS's IPaC System for Listed Bat 
Consultation for INDOT Projects" dated October 25, 2017.   

CULTURAL RESOURCES: Due to the project's scope, this project falls under categories A-3, A-9, and B-4 of the MPPA. 
Coordination will occur with INDOT ES Cultural Resources. 

INDOT Environmental Services concurrence:   (Signature) 

Prepared by: 
Harlan M. Ford 
Environmental Manager 2 
INDOT, Crawfordsville 

Graphics: 

A map for each report section with a 0.5 mile search radius buffer around all project area(s) showing all items identified 
as possible items of concern is attached.  If there is not a section map included, please change the YES to N/A: 

GENERAL SITE MAP SHOWING PROJECT AREA:  YES 

INFRASTRUCTURE:  YES 

WATER RESOURCES:  YES 

URBANIZED AREA BOUNDARY: N/A 

MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION:  YES 

HAZMAT CONCERNS:  YES 
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Public Involvement



This page is intentionally left blank. Reserved for the Legal Notice and 
Publisher s Affidavit required for Public Involvement. 

Des. Number 1600886 Appendix G: Public Involvement G-1
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Air Quality
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Other Information



Land and Water Conservation Fund (LWCF) County Property List for Indiana (Last Updated July 2020)

ProjectNumber SubProjectCode County Property
1800122 1800122 Fountain Ravine Park
1800179 1800179 Fountain Portland Arch Nature Preserve
1800334 1800334A Fountain Covington Park and Pool
1800610 1800610 Fountain Covington City Park and Pool

*Park names may have changed. If acquisition of publically owned land or impacts to publically owned land is anticipated, coordination
with IDNR, Division of Outdoor Recreation, should occur.





2020 Inspection, The structure is in overall very poor condition.M.H.

Scheduled to be replaced under contract B-39957, Des.# 1601095, with a letting date of 10/2020.
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Large Culvert Inspection Report

Additional Treatment Exists

Adjacent to Roadway

Follow Up Required:

(8) Asset Code:

Asset Name:

OLD Culvert ID:

Team Assignment:

(27) Year Built:

(90) Inspection Date:

(91) Inspection Frequency:

Identification

(2) Highway Agency District:

Sub District:

(42B) Type of Service (Under):

(7) Facility Carried: (6) Features Intersected:

(9) Location: (9.01) Location Additional Description:

(3) County Code:

Ramp ID:

(11) Milepoint: (17) Longitude:(16) Latitude:

Classification:

(104) Highway System of the Inventory Route: (26) Functional Classification of Inventory Route:

Geometric Data

Culvert: Kind of Material: Culvert: Type of Structure:

Culvert: Max. Horizontal Opening (ft.):

Original Culvert Shape:Barrel Length (ft.):

Culvert: Max. Vertical Opening (ft.): (34) Skew:

Min Est Fill Cover (ft):

Measurement Remarks:

93000900

Structure Additional 
Description:

234-23-18.14

01

0000

05/13/2020

12

01

1200

5

023

SR 234

1.56 E US 41

18.14 -87.2132539.96764

0 02

1. Concrete 19. 4 Sided 
Box Culvert

Box

12.7 6.8

1.00

Direction

Openings:

Opening
Longitude

Opening
Latitude

1.

2.

Direction Opening
Longitude

Opening
Latitude

3.

4.

Openings Comments:

**If checked, please 
describe for follow up:

CV 234-023-18.14

12.7' x 6.8' Encased Steel Beam

24.0

Endangered Species

Bats: seen or heard under structure? *

Birds/swallows/nests seen? Empty nests present?

N

N

* If yes, add one photo to the dropdown field

Structure Number: CV 234-023-18.14

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________

Inspector: Hughes,Melvin
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General Condition Ratings

(62) Culvert - Rating:

(59) Superstructure:

Superstructure:

(59.01) Superstructure 
Comments:

(60) Substructure:

Substructure:

(58) Deck:

(58a) Deck Comments:

(61) Channel and Channel
Protection:

Bank Erosion Rating:

Drift/Sediment Rating

Channel:

(61.01) Channel and Channel 
Protection Comments:

Channel Alignment Rating

Describe Obstruction:

Adjusted overall rating to '3' based on core of slab that indicates it is crumbled with poor strength. 
There is severe spalling at the south end of the structure with exposed steel beams. The 
encased steel beams are exposed at the south corners with heavy rusting. The coping has heavy 
amount of spalling with section loss.

There is a moderate amount of cracking with some areas of efflorescence on the abutments. 
Also the northeast and southwest ends of the abutments have spalling.

See Superstructure for deck rating comments.

The water flows from the north to the south. There is a large area of scour at the south end of the 
structure. Also the concrete apron on the south end is broken up and water flows under it.

Overtopping Frequency:

Overtopping Frequency 
Comments:

3

3

4

3

5

6

6

7

1

Check this box if culvert has OBSTRUCTED flow

(60.01) Substructure 
Comments:

(36A) Bridge Railings: 0

(36B) Transitions: N

(36C) Approach Guardrail: N

(36D) Approach Guardrail Ends: N

Deck:

(62) Culvert Rating
Comments:

Adjusted overall rating to '3' based on core of slab that indicates it is crumbled with poor strength. 
The wing walls and coping have severe spalling. There is severe spalling at the south end of the 
structure with exposed steel beams.

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________
Page 2

Culvert:

CV-Headwall/Anchor Rating
7

CV-Wingwalls Rating
4
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